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Before the Director (Securities Market Division)

In the matter of Show Cause Notice issued to

Amer Securities (Pvt.) Limited

Under Rule 8 read with Rule 12 of the Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001

Number and Date of Motice No. MEWEMDILSEN(5)2006/73 dated September 12,2007
Date of Hearing Oclober 09, 2007
Prezen! al lhe Hearlng: tirza Mahmaod Ahmed, Legal Counsel
Data af Order January 10, 2006
ORDER

This order shall dispose of the pracesdings initiated through Show Cause Notice bearing
No. MSWISMD/LSEN (5]2006/73 dated September 12, 2007 ("the SCN') issued to Amer Securilies:
(Pul) Limited { the Respondent™), member of the Lahore Stock Exchange (Guarantee) Limited "LSE")
by the Securilies and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (‘the Commission”) under Rule 8 of the
Brokers and Ayenls Registration Rules, 2001 ('the Brokers Rules") for violation of Rule 12 of the
Brokers Rules and clause A5 of the Code of Conduct contained in the Third Schedula of the Brokars
Rules,

The brief facls of the case are that the Respondent is a member of LSE and is registered with the
Commission under the Brokers Rules. An enquiry was initiated by the Commission in exercise of ifs
powers under Zection 21 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 {“the Ordinance’} and Ford
Rhodes Sidat Hyder & Co. (‘the Enquiry Officer’) was appeointed as the Enquiry Officer under tha
above mentioned Section for the following:

(a) to enguire into the dealings; business or any fransaction by the Respondent duning the period
from April 01, 2006 to June 15, 2005 ('the Review Period”)

{b) toidenlify any and all the acts or amissions conslituting a viofation of the Ordinance and the
Rules riade Ihereunder.

{c) toidentify violations of any other applicable faws, Inciuding but nat imited to the Brokers Rules,
Regulations for Short Selling under Ready Market, 2002 ("Short Selling Regulations’),
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General Rules and Regulations of L3E, Securities and Exchange Rules 1971 (the 1871

Rules’) and directives issued by the Commission from time fo time.

The findings of the Enguiry Officer rovealed several inslances of polential non comphances with
applicable laws and regulations A copy of the Enqguiry Officer's repornt was sent 1o the Respondent on
lay 28, 2007 which required lhe Respondent to provide explanations on tne observations of he

Enquiry Officer togelher with supparing dacuments,

After perusal of the Respondent's replies 10 ihe above mentioned letter, which did not adequately
explain the position in respect of some instances, the ST was igsued 1o the Respondent under Rules
8 of the Brokers Rules stafing that the Respondent has prima facie contravened Rule 12 of lhe Brokers
Rules read with Clause A5 of the Code of Cenduct contained in the Third Schedule io the Brokers Rules

which are reproduced as under

Rule 12- ‘A broker holding a cerlificate of registration under these rules shall abide by the Cade of
Conduct specified in the Third Schedule”.

Clause A5 of the Code of Conduct- “A broker shall abide by all the prowsions of the Securilies an
Exchangs Commission of Pakistan Act, 1997 (‘the Aet’) and the rules, requlations issued Dy the

Caminission and the stock exchange from time to {ime as may be applicable to him’,

On September 12, 2007, the Respondent was called upen 16 show cause In wiiting willin seven days:
and appear before the undersigned on Seplember 25, 2007 far a hearing, o be allended either in
person andfor through an quthorized representative, however, on the Respondent's request hearing
was refixed for Cctober 08, 2007

The heating was altended by Mirza WMahmood Ahmed, legal counsel of the Respondent, whi argued

{he case. The Leaal Counsel also submitied witten replies on the benalf of lhe Respondent

A summary of lhe conlenfions: and oblections that were raised by the Respondent in its writen
submissions and during the hearing and findings and conclusions of the Commission on the same are

as follows:
Preliminary Objactions
The abjections raised by the Respondent, pertaining 1o {he Enguiry, afe given as under.-

« The Enquiry Officer did not conduct the Enquiry in @ proper manner and halfway through lhe
enquiry the Enquiry Officer left without providing an opportunily 1o the Respondent to fumish

documentary evidence which could hava cleared {he objections raised in the Enguiry Repaort,

e There is a procedural reguirement that in order to initiate an Enquiry the Cormmission musl
have g reason, like a complaint ete, However, in {his case the Commission did not have any

reason 1o conduct an Enguiry.
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These Enquiries were a “fishing and roving exercise” and as per prior court decisions no
Requlatory Authorily is authorized to conduct frivolous enquinies. In suppart of its argument the
legal counsel also provided copies of a number of such court orders. These are

3l Order dated March 08, 1992 in the matler of Civil appeal Nos. 38K to 40K

Assistant Director Intelligence and Investigation, Karachl wis B.R. Hemman and
Oihers,

b} Onderdaled Qctaber 10, 2003 in the matter of Constitution Petition No. 1353 of 1598
and Constilution Petition Mo, 177 of 2002 — Karachl Administrative Employes
cooperative Housing Society Lid wis Government of Sindh; and

¢)  Order dated September 20, 2004 in the matter of Custams Appeal No. K-773/04 -
Muhammad Ateeq Paracha & Others wis The Slale

The Cormmission has converled the Enguiry into an Audi

.2 | have considered the contentions and the preliminary chieclions rased by the Respondent and the

issues raised Iherein and the zame are addressed below:

The Respondent's assertion thal if was nol provided an epportunity 10 furnish doclimentary
evidence to clear different viclations reported in the Enguiry Reporl is not correct. 1t may be
noted that the Enquiry Officer forwarded draft Enquiry Report to the Respandent for review and
provision of any documents in order lo clear violations reporied therein, Further, belore
issuanice of the SCN by the Commissien, the Enguiry Report was forwarded to the Respandent
in order o provide il with another epporiunily to clear any violation reported in it. Based on the
replies and documents provided by the Respendent a number of issues reported in the Enguiry
Reporl were dropped and only those violations were laken up in the SCN where the
Respondent could not provide sufficient evidences. Therefore, sufficient cpporunity was

pravided to the Respondent to clear any violation reported in the Enquiry Repart

The asserion of the Respondent that the Enguiry was conducted without any reasonfcomphan
is false. |t may be noted that the Review Penod was a pariod of high volatility for Stock Market
and In order to identily the reasons for such volatiity the Commission conducled an initial
Enquiry into the affairs of various membars of LSE, including the Respondent. The findings of
initial enquiry identified number of areas which needed further in-depth review for identification
of possible violations of securities market rules, regulations. Therefore, it was deemed
necessary fo conduc! enguiries In order to determine if there was any violation of applicable
rules and regulations by the members. Furher it may be noled that Seclion 21 of the
Ordinance allows the Commission to iniliale an Enquiry on it own motion, when ever il deems

necessary.

We do not agree with the contention of the Respondent thal the Enquiry was a "fishing and

foving exercise”. As stated abave the Enguiry was commenced based on the findings of the
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initial enquiry conducted by the Commission thal identified different areas which required
furlher review/enguiry. The members were selecled on solid grounds such as rading valume In
cerlain scrips during the review period. Further, the Enquiry Officer was given specific tasks
that limited its scope to enquiny Into and identifying any viclation of the applicable rules,
regulations. All the areas covered by the Enguiry Officer were crilical and part of the scope of
Enquiny assigned to it I is further slated that the Commission is prmarily responsibie for
requlating the capital markels and protection of investors under the Act and the Ordinance.
Further, the Commission 15 nol expecled to lake @ reactionary approach and wail Tor
camplaints to be broughl before it after the damage has already been caused. Il is for this
reason Ihal the Commissian hes suo motlo powers as stated above, o initiate an enguiry into

ihe affairs and dealings in an Exchange o ils mimbers

* The Respandenl's assertion that the Commission has converded the Enguiry mbo an Audil 1
not correct. It may be noted that the scope of the Enquiry was limited and covered only specific
areas and did nol cover the audit of the entire financials of the members The Enguiry

principally coverad compliance of the Securilies Marke! Laws
Blank Sales ("lssue No. 17)

In terms of Regulation 4 of the Shord Selling Regulations, Blank Sales are not permissible and in terms

of Regulation 5 of the Shar Selling Regulations, it s provided that

‘Mo Member shall make a Short Sale unless

a) Frior contractual barrowing arrangement has been made,
] The saleis made ai an uptick, and
) The trade is identified as a Short Sale at the time of placement of arder”

The findings of the Engquiry Officer revealed 333 instances of Blank Sales during the Review Period,
The Respandan! made the following submissions on tha issue

= The Respondent in ils wrillen reply dated Ocleber 04, 2007 staled thal il has never been
engaged in Blank Seling and Enquiry Officer has misconstrued the sales given in Annexure —
A ['the Annexure’) of lhe-SCN as Blank Sales. In this connection the Respondant provided
coples of Ledger statements and repor from LSE Syslem relating to inslances given at senal
nos. 1352 of the Annexure

»  During the hearing. the Respandent again denied that the sales menticned in the Annexure are
Blank Gales and agreed to provide documentary evidence of pre-existing interest of the clients
in this 1agard. However, vide lgtler dated Decembear 04, 2007, the Responden! provided wiillen

underlakings from the chents which stated that in case of any shortfall in the outstanding
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transactions the client shall cover (by providing delivery) the same within stipulated time. This
underaking further stated that in case of failure on client’s part the client shall indeminify the

Respondent against all losses, costs and expenses in relation thereto,

| iave considered the contenlions of the Respondent and the issues raised therein and the same are

addressed by e below

o With 1egard to the instance mentioned at serial nos. 1348 of the Annexure lhe Hespondent
has provided sufficient evidence that the clients had buy positions pefore sales. However in
rest of the cases the Respondent could not provide any documentary evidence Lo prove thal
the clients had pre-existing interest in the shares mentioned in the Annexire. The underaking
provided by the Respondent does net suffice the requirement of the Shor Selling Regulations
and tan nol be laken as p:or}f of pre-existing interest. 1t may be noted that the Respondent is
resprnsible for each and every order placed through its house and it is #ts duly 10 put in place
proper systems and control 1e ensure thal all order placed by it en the system are in confonmily
with 1he requiremant of applicable rules and regulation, The Respondent shauld have ohiained
sufficient documentary evidence of pre-existing interest before placing clients' orders in the
system. Therefore, in absence of any proof of pre-existing interest it is evidant that the

instances mentioned at senal nos: 1-12 and 49.333 are Blank Sales

Considering e above facts and the contentions of the Respondent, il is clear that 297 Blank Sales
have been made in violation of Regulation 4 of the Short Selling Regulations. In terms of Rule i of the
Brokers Rules, sub ruie (i) where the Commission is of the opinion that a broker has inter sfia falled to
comply with any requirernents of the Act or the Crdinance or of any ruies or directions made ar gven
thereunder, in 1erms of sub rule (i) has contravened the rules and reguiations of the exchanae, in lerms
of and sub rule (iv) has failed to follow any requirement of the Code af Condugl fald down in the Third
Schedule, the Commission may in the public interest, take action urder Rule 8(a) ar {b) of tha _Brokers

Fules.

In light of the above i.e. the facls the Respondent by making Blank Sales has viciated the Short Selfling
Regulations therety allracting sub rule (jif) of the Rule 8 of the Brokers Rula and has also failed o
comply with Clause AS of the Code of Conduct contained in ihe Third Schedule 1o the Brokers Rulas,
therebly, altracting sub rule (iv} of the Rule 8 of the Brekers Rule. Accordingly, a penally of Rs. 75,000
(Rupess Sevenly Five Thousand only) is hereby imposed on the Respondent upder Rule 8 (B) of the
Brokers Fules,

Order Register ("lssue No. 27)

In terms of Rule 4(1) of the 1971 Rules it is provided that
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Al erdess lo buy or sell securities which a member may receive shall be entered, in the
chronological arder, in a register to be maintained: by him in- a form which shows. the
narne ani address of the person whe placed the order, the name and number of the
securties fo be baught or sold; the nature of transachon and he limiation, i any, as lo
the price of the securities or the period for which the orderis to be valid ©

10.2  Thefindings of the Enquiry Cfficer revealed that the register as mentioned above was nol maintained by
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lhe Respondent during the Review Period.
The Respondenl made the following submission on e aforemenlioned issue

» The Respondent in its written reply asserled that electromc ledger as maintained today fullilis
the requirement of abovementioned Rule. The Respoandent furher asserted thal the sad Rule

was introtuced when manual trading was prevalent in the stock market,

» During the hearing the Respondent siated that now-a-days due to high volume and speed of

trading it is practically impossible o maintain manual order regisler.

| have considered the contentions of the Respondent and | am of the view that electranic ledgers or the
Daily Activity Log as mentioned by the Respondent is not a substitute far the Crder Register as required
under the Rule 4{1) of the 1871 Rules. The aforementioned Logs only record those aiders that are
placed by the Respondent into LOTS and nol all the orders which were recaved from the clients and
not entered Into LOTS. Further, the said Log only records the lime of placemiont of orders into {he

system and nol the fime of recaipt of arders.

The Commissicn is also cognizant of the praclical difficulties associated with the maintenance of such
an Crder Register manually, However, i is noled with disappointment thal the brokarage house and
LSE were not able to keep pace with evolution in fechnelogy and significant increase in frading activilies
whereby a system shoutd have bean developed lo enable simultanegus recarding of orders received
from clients and their incorporation in & database to generate the Order Register as required under the
Rule 4{1) of the 1971 Rules,

Considering the above mentioned fact | am inclined, on this occasion, o lake a lenient view in The
matier and will no' take any punitive action under Rule 8 of the Brokers Rules. As such, | helieve that a
caution in this instance lo the Respondent would suffice and | wouid furher direct the Respandent lo
ensura {hat full compliance ba made of all the laws, regulations and directives of the Commission in

fulure for aveiding any punitive action under the law
Separate Bank Account for Clients Funds (“lssue No. 37)

In terms af Commisslon's direclive No. SMDISE 2{20)/2002 dated March 4, 2005 which states that;

i
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‘The exchanges are o ensura thal brokers fallow [he practice of segregaling clients' assets
from the broker's assels in order to ensure thal chenis assels are not misused,
For this purpose brakers should have one-separale bank account which includes all the cash
depusils of their clienls along-with records/braakdown of clent positions .’

112 The findings of the Enquiry Officer ravealed that the Respondent was not maintiining a separate hank

aceount for chenls' funds

113 The Respondent made the foliowing submission on the aforementioned issue-

. The Respondent In its written reply dated Oclober 04, 2007 stated that it has been in the
process of seqregating the funds belonging to its customars from s funds. A! prasenl it ig
maintaining a separate bank account for clienls’ funds. for this lhe Respondent provided copies
of cerificale from it banks.

114 | have considerad the conlentions of the Respondent and | am of the view that the Responden| has
complied with the Commiission's direciive No. SMDISE 2(20/72002 dated March 4, 2005, Therefare, nio
punitive action will be taken against the issue no. 3
14 As staled above, the Respondent is penalized asfollows:
a) As regards Issue Not, as stated above, a penally of Rs 75000/ (Rupees Saventy Five
Iousand only) is imposed.
bl Mo punitive aclion is taken in relation fo Issue No. 2 and 3 and a simple caution wil
sullice
121 The matter is disposed of in the above manner and the Respondent is directed 1o depaosit he fine with

the Commission not later than filean {15} days from the receipt of this Order

Imran Inayat Butt
Director (SM)
Secuities Markel Division




